

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF STETSON
WESTVIEW DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

CASE NO.: 1:20-CR-24

v.

WANDA MAXIMOFF,

Defendant.

**DEFENDANT'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

/s/ 110

James B. Barnes, ESQ.
Barnes & Rogers, P.A.
15 Ellis Avenue
Westview, Stetson 61650

Counsel for Defendant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 5 |
| I. The Statute of Limitations has Expired Because the Government’s Information was not Effectively Instituted Given their Failure to Obtain a Waiver..... | 5 |
| a. The Statutory Language is Subject to Multiple Reasonable Interpretations and is Therefore Ambiguous..... | 7 |
| b. Legislative History Establishes that an Information Requires a Waiver to be Effective for the Purpose of Tolling the Statute of Limitations..... | 9 |
| c. The Language of Statutes in Title 18 Indicate that Congress Intended for Institution of an Information to Require more than mere Filing..... | 11 |
| II. The Government is not Entitled to Equitable Tolling of the Statute of Limitations..... | 14 |
| a. The Government was not Reasonably or Otherwise Diligent in Pursuing their right to Prosecute Ms. Maximoff..... | 15 |
| b. The Covid-19 Pandemic did not rise | |

| | |
|---|----|
| to the Level of an Extraordinary Circumstance and Therefore Equitable Tolling is Unavailable..... | 16 |
| c. Dismissal is Warranted Because the Waiverless Information Amounts to Prosecutorial Harassment..... | 19 |
| III. CONCLUSION..... | 20 |
| IV. SIGNATURE BLOCK..... | 21 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Alli v. Decker</i> , 650 F.3d 1007 (3d Cir. 2011)..... | 12 |
| <i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>Connolly v. Howes</i> , 304 Fed. Appx. 412 (6 th Cir. 2008) | 14 |
| <i>Goodman v. Port Auth. of New York & New Jersey</i> 850 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... | 14 |
| <i>Harper v. Ercole</i> , 648 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2011)..... | 17 |
| <i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (U.S. 2010)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Price</i> , 370 F.3d 362 (3d Cir. 2004)..... | 7, 10, 12, 14 |
| <i>Johnson v. Nyack Hosp.</i> , 86 F. 3d. 8 (2d Cir. 1996)..... | 15 |
| <i>Jones v. Kirchenbauer</i> , Fed. Appx. 1 (3d Cir. 2021)..... | 17 |
| <i>Med. Transp. Mgmt. Corp. v. Comm'r of I.R.S.</i> , 506 F.3d 1364 (11th Cir. 2007)..... | 7 |
| <i>Pennsylvania, Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. U.S. Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 647 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2011)..... | 7 |
| <i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)..... | 7, 12 |

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Torres-Santiago v. United States</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 168 (D. P. R. 2012)..... | 15 |
| <i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Atiyeh</i> , 402 F. 3d 354, 367 (3rd Cir. 2005)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. B.G.G.</i> , No. 20-80063-CR *1 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2021) (Scribd)..... | 7, 9, 10, 12 |
| <i>United States v. Briscoe</i> , No. CR RDB-20-0139, 2020 WL 5076053 (D. Md. Aug. 26, 2020)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Burdix-Dana</i> , 149 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 1998)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Machado</i> , No. CRIM.A.04-10232-RWZ, 2005 WL 2886213 (D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Pringle</i> , 350 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2003)..... | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Rosecan</i> , No. 20-CR-80052, 2021 WL 1026070 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2021)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>United States v. Salinas</i> , 693 F.2d 348 (5th Cir. 1982)..... | 19 |
| <i>United States v. Sharma</i> , No. 4:14-CR-61, 2016 WL 2926365 (S.D. Tex. May 19, 2016)..... | 20 |
| <i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 727 (E.D. Va. 2006)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>Valverde v. Stinson</i> , 224 F.3d 129, 133 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 17 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>Zerilli-Edelglass v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.</i> , 333 F. 3d. 74, 80 (2d Cir. 2003)..... | 14 |
|--|----|

Statutes

| | |
|--|-------------------------------|
| 8 U.S.C. §1324(a) (1)(A)(iv), (v)..... | 3 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 923..... | 12 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3282 | 5, 9, 10, 12, 14 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3288 | 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. §3289..... | 1, 5, 6, 7, 10, 11, 12, 13 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3298..... | 1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 14 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3294 | 12 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3300 | 12 |

Rules

| | |
|----------------------------|------|
| Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(b)..... | 5, 9 |
|----------------------------|------|

Miscellaneous

| | |
|--|----|
| INSTITUTE, Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) | 8 |
| S. REP. NO. 88-1414, at 1 (1964), <i>as reprinted in</i> 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3257–58..... | 11 |
